
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Echo Centre, Conway Road, Harehills LS8 5JH on 

Thursday, 20th March, 2014 at 5.30 pm  
(Map attached) 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Grace Mangwanya - Gipton CLT 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
Denise Ragan - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If the recommendation is accepted, to 

formally pass the following resolution:- 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-‘ 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th February 2014 
 
(copy attached) 
 
 

3 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS - PROPOSALS 
FOR AN EAST NORTH EAST EMPLOYMENT 
AND SKILLS PLAN 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Employment & Skills, seeking endorsement to the 
proposals to develop a local Employment and 
Skills Plan and to establish an East North East 
Leeds Employment and Skills Board 
 
(Time – 60 minutes) 
 

9 - 18 

10   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES AREA COMMITTEE 
UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing information on local outcomes 
for children and young people within the EIAC 
locality, setting the information in context with a 
broad summary of city level performance 
 
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

19 - 
30 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 
CONSULTATION ON THE 2014/15 SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing setting out the proposed 
local priorities, operational principles and service 
improvements to be included in the 2014/15 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
 
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

31 - 
44 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT - 2014/14 PRIORITIES 
AND A NEW WAY FORWARD 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an overview of the key issues 
currently facing the communities of Inner East 
Leeds and a list of area-wide priorities to guide the 
future spend of Wellbeing Revenue and Wellbeing 
Capital monies. The report also includes 
suggested key themes to inform the work of the 
Area Committee moving forward and provides the 
basis for the discussion around the naming of the 
new community committee for 2014/15 
 
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

45 - 
58 

13   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 INNER EAST PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOODS - 
NEIGHBOURHOOD IMPROVEMENT PLANS 
2014/15 AND KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an overview of the work 
undertaken  in the Inner East priority 
neighbourhoods by the Area Support Team and 
providing an update on the latest Neighbourhood 
Index profiles and the emerging priorities for 
2014/15 
 
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

59 - 
170 

14   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELLBEING FUND 2013/14 AND BUDGET 
SETTING FOR 2014/15 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing details of the Wellbeing Fund 
spend to date and including details of new projects 
for consideration 
 
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

171 - 
194 

15   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 20th January 2014 
 
(Time – 5 minutes) 
 

195 - 
202 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2014/15 
 

a) To confirm the date and time of the next 
meeting – proposed as Friday 6th June 
2014 at 11:30 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(to deal with the Election of the Chair for the 
2014/15 Municipal Year)  

b) To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
seeking consideration of meeting 
arrangements for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year proposed as: 

• Thursday 17th July 2014 at 5.30pm 

• Thursday 9th October 
[...]
ade by 
Members be noted 

b) To note that the requested information would be provided directly to 
Members 

c) To note the priorities identified by Members for investment 
 

74 Wellbeing Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the capital and revenue budget 
for EIAC. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, were included in 
the report for Member’s consideration 
RESOLVED 

a) That the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial 
year be noted; 

b) That, having considered the submitted project proposals, Wellbeing 
Revenue funding be awarded as follows): 

ProHD Studio Camcorder for EMAAN’s media team 
Minibus Fund 
Irish Arts Foundation Community Programme 
Easter Party 

£5,000 
£3,000 
£2,400 
£835 
 

 
c) That having considered the projects, the following projects be awarded 

CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward as 
indicated: 

Hovingham Avenue Street Lights 
Haslewood Bin Solution - Phase 2 
East Leeds Community Sports Club 

£1,868.22 
£1,604.93 
£1,100 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

 
 

75 Area Chairs Forum Report  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held 
25th November 2013 
 

76 Area Update Report  
Further to minute 71 above, the Area Leader invited the Committee to 
consider the wider issues of the Area Update report. Members raised the 
following matters 
Business Plan – it was noted that proposals for the 2014/15 Plan would be 
presented to the March meeting for approval. Members were asked to 
indicate their priorities for 14/15 for inclusion 
Employment & Skills – Members referred to Minute 45 of the meeting held 
24th October 2013 when it was agreed that a further detailed report on 
employment & skills would be presented to the December meeting. Some 
Members expressed concern that no informatio
[...]
diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the Inner East Area Committee meeting held on 17th October 2013, Elected 
Members asked for a strategy setting out how employment and skills priorities in Inner 
East Leeds would be addressed.    

2. This paper sets out proposals for a new East North East Leeds Employment and Skills 
Plan. Delivery will be based on having in place appropriate and collaborative 
partnership arrangements.  The report therefore also proposes a mechanism to 
facilitate and drive the approach forward, under the direction of the East North East 
Leeds Area Leadership Team.  

3. The proposals contribute to key objectives set out in the Best Council Plan 2013-17, 
namely to ‘promote sustainable and inclusive economic growth by improving the 
economic wellbeing of local people and businesses’ with a specific focus on helping 
local people to acquire skills and move into employment.  

Recommendations 

4. The Inner East Area Committee is asked to note the contents of the report; endorse the 
establishment of a new East North East Leeds Employment and Skills Board and, to 
note the timetable for development of the Employment and Skills Plan for the area. 

 

 

 Report author:  Michelle Anderson 

Tel:  0113 24 78424 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\4\4\AI00047448\$15fmhnq3.doc 

 

 Pa
g

e
2

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To seek endorsement from the Inner East Area Committee to the proposals to 
develop a local Employment and Skills Plan and to establish an East North East 
Leeds Employment and Skills Board.  

2 Background information 

2.1 This paper sets out a new approach to reduce worklessness and ensure effective 
support and training is available for local 
[...]
w the service will be restructured to deliver these. The refreshed SLA will be 
presented for approval at the June meeting cycle, following further discussions at local ward 
member and Environmental Sub Group meetings. 

Recommendations

The Area Committee is asked to: 
a. agree the main service principles for 2014/15; 
b. identify the continuing existing priorities and any new service issues it would like to see a 

focus on, within existing levels of resource;  
c. identify issues that it would like to see enhanced services delivered through the buying in 

additional local resources;  
d. note the new responsibilities being transferred to the Locality Team in 2014/15 and comment 

on the proposed new operational structure to deliver the full range of local services. 
e. agree the development of the new SLA for 2014/15 to be brought to the June meeting for 

approval based on refreshed Elected Member and Area Committee local priorities; 

f. note the grounds maintenance contract performance update for the Outer NE area.

Report author:  John Woolmer 

e: john.woolmer@leeds.gov.uk
t:  0113-3367650 
f:  facebook/enelocalitylcc

Agenda Item 11

Page 31



Purpose of this report 

1 The purpose of this report is for the Area Committee to consider the following and where 
necessary refer discussion on detail to local ward member meetings and Environmental 
Sub Group to be fed into the SLA report scheduled for the June meeting: 

a) agree the local operational principles and service improvements Members wish to 
see included in the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement (SLA) to be agreed between 
the ENE Locality Team and the Inner East Area Committee at the June meeting; 

b) what, if any, enhanced services the Area Committee would like to buy-in for 
2014/15 and see added to the SLA; 

c) note the new responsibilities being transferred to the Locality Team in 2014/15 and 
comment on the proposed new operational and supervisory structure to deliver the 
full range of local 
[...]
rea-wide 
priorities for 2014/15.   

2. Elected Members are also asked to consider three key themes to inform the work of 
the Inner East Area Committee for 2014/15 as well as a new name for the 
committee moving forward. 

3. This report further provides members of the Inner East Area Committee with 
updates from its five Sub Groups and has minutes attached. 

Recommendations 

1.  That Members of the Inner East Area Committee are asked to agreed their area-
wide priorities for 2014/15 

2. That Members identify three key themes for 2014/15 to inform a community 
engagement strategy/plan to come back to the Community Committee in July. 

3. That Members consider and agree on a place-based name for their new community 
committee so that the new committees can be formally constituted at the council’s 
AGM on 9 June 2014. 

4. That Members note the contents of the report and make comment where 
appropriate.  

 Report author: Andrew Birkbeck  

Tel:  0113 3367642 

Agenda Item 12

Page 45



 

2 
 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides Elected Members with: 

• An overview of the key issues currently facing the communities of Inner East 
Leeds. 

•  A list of area-wide priorities to guide the future spend of Wellbeing Revenue 
and Wellbeing Capital monies.  

• Suggested key themes to inform the work of the Area Committee moving 
forward.  

• A prompt for the discussion around the naming of the new community 
committee. 
 

2 Inner East Area Committee Priorities for 2014/15 
 
2.1 As part of the forward plan for the Inner East Area Committee, a list of annual 

priorities is produced to guide the spending of Wellbeing money, both revenue and 
capital. The priorities for 2014/15 are presented to Elected Members, as in previous 
years, at the March meeting of the Area Committee.  

 
2.2 Analysis of key data sets and a number of community engagement activities have 

been undertaken to inform these priorities.  As a result of this work, a 
comprehensive 
[...]
ge 167



2
4

a
n
d
 I

n
te

g
ra

te
 e

m
e
rg

in
g
 p

ri
o
ri
ti
e
s 

in
to

 N
IP

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y 

Le
a
d
e
rs

h
ip

 T
e
a
m

 
  

 

Page 168



2
5

Page 169



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of East North East Area Leader 

Report to East Inner Area Committee 

Date:  20th March 2014 

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 and budget setting for 2014/15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft  

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 
capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Area Committee. 
 

2. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, are included in the report for 
Member’s consideration. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 

2. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded (See section 3.0 for more 
details): 

  
Eastern European Roma Work Club   £3,000 

 Harehills & Gipton get into Youth Work  £2,216 
 Happy, Healthy Harvesters Club   £1,135     
 

 Report author:  Andrew Birkbeck 

Tel:  0113 33 67642 

Agenda Item 14

Page 171



 

2 
 

3. Consider the following proposal and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 
CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward (See 4.0 for more 
details): 

  
 Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT installation £5,055  
  
4. Confirm the budget for 2014/15 financial year (Section 5.0) and c
[...]
the area committee to fund 
universal activities for children and young people aged 8 – 19.  

8.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Area Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 

Page 179



 

10 
 

 
2. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded (See section 3.0 for more 
details): 

  
Eastern European Roma Work Club   £3,000 

 Harehills & Gipton get into Youth Work  £2,216 
 Happy, Healthy Harvesters Club   £1,135 
 
3. Consider the following proposal and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 

CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward (See 4.0 for more 
details): 

  
Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT installation £5,055  

 
4. Confirm the budget for 2014/15 financial year (Section 5.0) and approve, where 

appropriate, the amount of Wellbeing Revenue and Youth Activity funding to be 
earmarked from the new budget: 

 
Inner East CCTV     £16,000 
Environmental SLA enhancement   £40,000 

 Summer Holiday Activities  2014/15  £42,000 from Youth Activity Fund 
     

8.0    Background documents1 

8.1 None.  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

Page 180



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2013-14

Funding / Spend Items
 BURMANTOFTS AND 

RICHMOND HILL 

 GIPTON & 

HAREHILLS

 KILLINGBECK & 

SEACROFT
Area Wide Total

Balance b/f 2012-13 39,464.71                      37,748.12                 37,638.75             214.83          115,066.41      

New Allocation for 2013-14 44,831.66                      44,831.66                 44,831.66             127,265.00  261,759.98      

Investing in Young People Fund Allocation for 2013-14 5,690.00  
[...]
r 
the new Community Committees until May, should there be any changes to the 
arrangements which impact upon the proposed meeting schedule, then such matters 
will be brought to the Committee’s attention at the earliest opportunity.    

5. In addition to confirming the 2014/2015 schedule, the report also seeks to agree an 
‘Election of Chair’ meeting in June 2014 during the limited window available leading up 
to the Annual Meeting of Council on 9th June 2014, in order to determine the Chair of 
the Committee for 2014/2015.  

Recommendations 

6. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year, in order that they 
may be included within the Council diary for the same period.  

7. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like 
to request any amendments to such arrangements.  

8. Members are requested to consider and agree the proposed date for the meeting in 
June 2014, which is primarily scheduled to elect a Chair for the 2014/2015 municipal 
year. 

 

Page 204



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Area Committee’s formal approval of a 
meeting schedule for the 2014/2015 municipal year and also to agree a date for 
the Election of Chair Committee meeting prior to the Annual Council Meeting in 
June 2014.  

1.2 In addition, Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish 
to continue with the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or 
whether they would like to request any amendments to such arrangements. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Currently, the Area Committee Procedure Rules state that each Committee will 
agree its schedule of meetings for the forthcoming year, either at the last meeting 
in the current municipal year or at its first meeting in the new mun
[...]
d agree the proposed date of Friday 6th 
June 2014 at 11:30 am for the June 2014 meeting which is primarily scheduled to 
elect a Chair for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 

 

6 Background documents1  

6.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	7 Minutes
	9 Employment and Skills - Proposals for an East North East Employment and Skills Plan
	10 Children's Services Area Committee Update
	11 Environmental Services - Consultation on the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement
	11a - Inner East Env Services SLA Report - Appendix A

	12 Area Update Report - 2014/14 Priorities and a new way forward
	12a - IE Env sub group mins DRAFT 270114
	12b -CYP sub group mins 040314 DRAFT

	13 Inner East Priority Neighbourhoods - Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 2014/15 and Key Achievements
	13a - BRH NIP 2014-15 DRAFT V1
	13b - Gipton NIP 2014-15 DRAFT
	13c -Harehills NIP 1415 DRAFT
	13d- K&S NIP 14- Draft

	14 Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 and Budget setting for 2014/15
	14a - Wellbeing Appendix A 200314
	14b - Wellbeing report 200314 small grants
	14c- Wellbeing Appendix C 200314
	14d -Wellbeing Report project monitoring 200314
	14e -CRIS statement March 2014

	15 Area Chairs Forum Minutes
	15a -Area Chairs Forum Minutes 20th Jan 2014

	16 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hyde, B Selby, M Ingham 
and K Maqsood 

 
78 Election of Chair  

Due to the absence of Councillor A Khan, nominations were sought for a 
Chair for the meeting.   
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be nominated as Chair of the meeting. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Khan, R 
Grahame, A Hussain, R Harington and V Morgan. 
 

80 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the potential closure of the Spring Close 
Tavern which held a library, book club and other community facilities including 
a genealogy group.  It was requested that this should be kept as a community 
hub and Area Management agreed to assist in investigating a community 
asset registration. 
 

81 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

82 Matters Arising  
It was reported that a meeting had been held with Parks and Countryside 
regarding the provision of a new park in Killingbeck and Seacroft. 
 

83 Employment and Skills - Proposals for an East North East Employment 
and Skills Plan  
The report of the Chief Officer, Employment and Skills, sought endorsement 
to the proposals to develop a local Employment and Skills Plan and to 
establish an East North East Leeds Employment and Skills Board. 
 
Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills presented the report. 
 
It was reported that since the last report to Area Committee the number of 
benefit claimants had fallen and there had been an increase in the number of 
jobs created.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

• Involvement of the colleges and universities and how to localise 
priorities. 

• The need for engagement with all key stakeholders in the Employment 
and Skills plan. 

• Input from Elected Members and local intelligence for the Employment 
and Skills Plan.  It was proposed to establish a task and finish group. 

• Employment opportunities linked to local developments. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding employment opportunities for older people and for 
those with mental health problems. 

• Concern regarding welfare reform and impacts on benefits. 

• Targeting NEETs. 

• Developing more localised strategies and becoming responsive to Area 
Committees. 

• How many jobs and apprenticeships would be available for local 
people in the local development schemes? 

• How to get Elected Member representation on the relevant 
employment boards. 

• Work with schools and colleges in relation to employment programmes 
and career opportunities. 

• The Employment and Skills Plan would cover the entire East North 
East Area but would be bespoke for each Area Committee area. 

• Work with Children’s Services – work with young people; 
apprenticeship events. 

• How to get people into employment in local development schemes – it 
was reported that development contracts were being finalised and 
adverts would be placed soon.  There would be provision for local 
opportunities under Section 106 agreements and this would also 
include the provision of apprenticeships.  Developers would be working 
with local schools and colleges. 

• Statistical information at a Ward level was requested. 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the establishment of a new East North East Leeds Employment 

and Skills Board be endorsed. 
(3) That the timetable for development of the Employment and Skills Plan 

for the area be noted. 
(4) That the Committee receives further reports on a quarterly basis. 

 
84 Children's Services Area Committee Update  

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided information on local 
outcomes for children within the Inner East locality, setting the information in 
context with a broad summary of city level performance. 
 
Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Children’s Services presented the report. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

 
Members attention was brought to the summary of performance data in the 
report which should progress in the area and comparisons to trends across 
the city.  Concern was highlighted due to a drop in Key Stage 2 level 4 
achievement and an increase in the number of NEETs. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Interventions to raise learning achievement – how to transfer support 
from more successful schools to others, development of a learning 
improvement strategy.  Further information was requested on what 
work was being done to raise attainment in the areas primary schools.  
School Improvement Officers would be assigned to the lower 
performing schools. 

• Further information was requested on work in high schools for those 
leaving to potential employment. 

• Request for a further breakdown on looked after children and those on 
child protection plans. 

• School attendance – there had been a slight drop and strategies and 
incentives for encouraging attendance were discussed. 

• Unauthorised absence – it was not yet known how the impact of 
penalty notices had affected unauthorised absence.  This would be 
reported when more information was available. 

• Reference to areas of improvement – these included a reduction in the 
numbers of looked after children and child protection plans; a reduction 
in offences and a rise in the numbers getting 5+ A*-C GCSE in English 
and Maths. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted and further quarterly reports be provided to 
Members. 

 
85 Environmental Services - Consultation on the 2014/15 Service Level 

Agreement  
The report of the Director of Environment and Housing set out the proposed 
local priorities, operational principles and the service improvements to be 
included in the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement (SLA). 
 
John Woolmer, Locality Manager (East and North East Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Member’s attention was brought to the following: 
 

• Challenges during the 2013/14 SLA – Moving to an environmental 
improvement zone approach; adverse weather conditions and staff 
absence. 

• Services currently included in the SLA and future responsibilities. 
Future responsibilities included bulky waste collection and void garden 
clearances. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

• Development of a team based approach with multi-skilled staff. 

• Setting of Environmental Improvement Zones. 
 

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Education and enforcement in relation to litter. 

• Provision and replacement of litter bins. 

• Developing more responsive services. 

• Community clean ups and work with Area Management and 
Community Leadership Teams. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the main service principles for 2014/15 be agreed. 
(2) That the new responsibilities being transferred to the Locality Team in 

2014/15 be noted. 
(3) That the development of the new SLA for 2014/15 be agreed and 

brought to the July meeting for approval based on refreshed Elected 
Member and Community Committee local priorities. 

(4) That the grounds maintenance contract performance for Inner East 
Leeds be noted. 

 
86 Area Update Report - 2014/14 Priorities and a new way forward  

The report of the East North East Area Leader presented the Area Committee 
with the following: 
 

• An overview of the key issues currently facing the communities of Inner 
East Leeds. 

• A list of area-wide priorities to guide the future spend of Wellbeing 
Revenue and Wellbeing Capital monies. 

• Suggested key themes to inform the work of the Area Committee 
moving forward. 

 
Members were also asked to consider the name for the new community 
committee from the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to potential key themes outlined in the report 
and the following areas were favoured for consideration: 
 
Members’ attention was brought to potential key themes outlined in the report 
and the following areas were favoured for consideration: 
 

• NEETS/Worklessness 

• Health (especially mental health) 

• Re-engaging young people/community cohesion 

• Environment 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the area-wide priorities for 2014-15 be agreed. 
(3) That key themes identified be used to inform a community engagement 

strategy/plan to come back to the Community Committee in July 2014. 
(4) That the Community Committee be known as the Community 

Committee for Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills and 
Killingbeck & Seacroft. 

 
87 Inner East Priority Neighbourhoods - Neighbourhood Improvement 

Plans 2014/15 and Key Achievements  
The report of the East North East Area Leader provided the Area Committee 
with an overview of the Neighbourhood Improvement Plan (NIP) priorities 
which had been outlined in the priority neighbourhoods and would be a focus 
for Neighbourhood Managers for the next 12 months. 
 
The report also highlighted key achievements which had been delivered in the 
priority neighbourhoods between April 2013 and March 2014. 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

88 Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 and Budget setting for 2014/15  
The report of the East North East Area Leader provided the Area Committee 
with an update on the current position of the capital and revenue budget.  
Members were asked to consider applications for funding, both revenue and 
capital which had been outlined in the report. 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial 
year be noted. 

(2) That the following projects be approved: 
o Eastern European Roma Work Club - £3,000 
o Harehills & Gipton get into Youth Work - £2,216 
o Happy, Healthy Harvesters Club - £1,135 

(3) That the following proposal be approved and where appropriate, the 
amount of CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each 
ward: 

o Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT Installation – £5,055 
(4) That the following amount of Wellbeing Revenue and Youth Activity 

funding be earmarked from the new budget: 
o Inner East CCTV - £16,000 
o Environmental SLA Enhancements - £40,000 
o Summer Holiday Activities 2014/15 - £42,000 from Youth 

Activity Fund 
 

89 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the Area Chair’s Forum minutes be noted. 
 

90 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2014/15  
The report of the City Solicitor sought the formal approval of a meeting 
schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year and also to agree a date for the 
Election of Chair meeting prior to the Annual Council meeting in June 2014.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

Members were also asked to consider whether to continue with current venue 
and meeting arrangements. 
 
The following dates had been proposed for the 2014/15 municipal year: 
 
Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 9 October 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
The proposed date for the meeting to elect a Chair was Friday, 6 June 2014 
at 11:30 a.m. 
 
Members discussed potential venues for future meetings and agreed to 
consult further with Community Leadership Teams. 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the schedule of meetings as outlined in the report for the 2014/15 
municipal year be agreed. 

(2) That the date of the meeting to elect a Chair be held at 11.30 a.m. on 
Friday, 6 June 2015 at Civic Hall. 

 
 
 


